¥ pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES R

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
MAILING DATE: August 30, 2017

Joseph A. Irving,

Vice President

MCAP Willow Grove Operator, LLC
c¢/o MCAP Advisers LLC

437 Madison Avenue Suite 33C
New York, New York 10022

RE: The Landing at Willow Grove
1120 York Road
Willow Grove, Pennsylvania 19090
License # 139940

Dear Mr. Irving:

As a result of the Department of Human Services' licensing inspection on
June 23, 2017 of the above facility, the violations with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 (refating to
Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary were
found.

All violations specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary must be
corrected by the dates specified on the License Inspection Summary and continued
compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 must be maintained.

Roslyn Brewer
Regional Licensing Supervisor

Enclosure
Licensing Inspection Summary

Bureau of Human Services Licensing/ /Southeast Regional Office
1001 Sterigere Street, Room 161, Building 2 | Norristown, Pennsylvania 19401 | 610-270-1137 | £ 610-270-1147 |
war.dhs.state.pa.us




VICLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 1 of 7
PCH Name: THE LANDING AT WILLOW GROVE |Ltcanse Number: 13904
Address: 11 20 YORK ROAD, WILLOW GROVE, PA 19080 County: Montgomary
Adminlstrator: KATHY YAHNER * Reglon: SOUTHEAST

Legai Enilty Name: MCAP WILLOW GROVE OPERATOR LLC

Lagal Entity Adidress: 437 MADISON AVENUE SUITE 33C, NEW YORK, NY 10022

Certificate{s) of Oscupancy

NM '
NM
Staffing Hours
Resldant Support: 0 Total Dully Staif: 101 Watkliwg Staff: 76
Type of inspoction: Parifal " BHA Dockat Number; Nollgo: Unannounced

Reagon(s)} for Inspoctlon{s)
Complaint

On-Site inspections Dates and Department Representatives On-Site
08/23/2017: Colon, Lisselle

Off-Slte Inspection Dates and [nspactors, If Apbllcable

Other Dotalls

Partlal or Full Triggers: Random Indlcatore;
Resldent Demographle Data as of inspection Dates
Liconsed Capaclly: 115 Number of Resldents who:
Nuinber of Rasidents Served; 78 Recolve Supplamental Securily income: 0
Sacuired Damantla Gare Unit In Homae: Yes Are 60 Years of Age or Older: 78
Area: MEMORY CARE [ & I Have Mental lllneas: 2
Socured Demantta Unlt Capaclly, If Applleablo; 62 Have an Intellociual Disablifty: 0
Number of Residents Served In Sacurad Damentla Gare Unit, Have a Mohlllty Need: 23
it applicabla: 22
Have a Physical Disablilty: 1
Numboer of Gurrent Hospice Realdents: 3
i Ni““hﬂr of HQSE?ICORoskfbnlsllfpﬂst YB:‘T:S' A s el R T L L L L L L AT S S S TR T e e e




! Page 2 of T

Violation Ropaort: 13994 - 06/23/2017 - Colon, Lissalle
PCH Name: THE LANDING AT WILLOW GROVE

4, REGULATION 55 Pa,Code §2600
2600.26(b) - The quality management plan shali address the periodic review and evaluation of the following:
(1) The reportable incldent and condition reporling procedures.
(2) Complaint procedures.
(3) Staff person training. .
{4) Licensing violations and plans of correction, it applicable.
{6) Resident or family councils, or both, if app!icable

2a, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
‘fhe fast quallly management review ogourred on 6/23/16. it did not addrass reportable incldents and condition reporiing procedures,
llcensing violatlons, and plans of correction.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (PQG) (Attach pages as necessary, Remember that you must sign and date any atlached pages.)

Inclutle steps to correct the violation dascribad above and sleps lo pravent a slmifer viclalion front occuirring egaln. If steps cannol be compleled
Immadiately, inciude dalos by which the sieps will be compleled.

We have implemented a new form to be completed by the Executive
Director on a quarterly basis. The form will include a more detailed
analysis including graphs to show the reportable incidents.

The staff training, the violation report, and the Resident/Family council
minutes will also be included on the form

Form is included with the POC

Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Violation{s}:

Slignature of Legal Entity REI}FBSGI tallve
_ {Rogulred on EVERY Page) Z_,O;\ }Lc( ﬂ/r f e

Printed Name and Title of Log /P,‘c‘nl ty Reprts o)

{Retulred on EVERY Pago) L('/\‘L € (/] (Q’\ O Date g[ c)\a\ ‘7

DEPARTMENT USE\QNLY -,hfomgé MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE} |

The above plan of correction Is approved as of Plan of correction Implementatlon stalus as of__g

ate),

s i P SRR AT R TaE i TR e A A B .:;.—.:.E;;.Eu_[iy,|mp[emt,;'1}lg(] A TR R R 5 S e B i i ]

-Parially implemented - Adequate Progress -
The above plan of correction was approvad by D Parlially implemented - Inadequate Progress

[] Wot lmpiemented




d Page 3 of 7

Violation Reporl: 13994 - §6/2372017 - Colon, Lissetle
PCH Name: THE LANDING AT WILLOW GROVE

1, REGULATION 56 Pa,Code §2600 - - .
2600.60(a) - Staffing shall be provided to mest the needs of the resldents as specified In the resident's assessment and
support plan,

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION )

On 6/23/17, resident # 1 was observed wailing for someone to assis{ wilii tolleting. The home has enough personal care staffing hours
and waking hours, however, It was observed (hat residenls In Memory Care are walling for staf{ to assist them. ltwas also obseved -
that only one slaff parson was present during the lime in which rosidont # 1 was wailing for assistance. The home [s slil in nead of
additional support in Memory Care ! and I, In order to provide the proper assistance for gach resident during morning care, especially
for resldents wha reguire lofal assistance.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) (Atftach pages as necessary. Remember (hat you must sign and dale any attached pages.)

Include steps fo corrsct the violalion describad sbave end sleps lo pravenl a similiar violailon from eccurring egalo. If steps caniot ba completad
Immsdiately, Inchide dales by which the sleps will he complelod.

The DON and Executive Director have completed an in-service
reviewing the principles of utilizing the walkie communicating system.

The in-service stressed that this system is to be used to communicate
to other team members when they are in need of assistance

The DON and the Memory Care Coordinator will review and enforce the
break and meal schedules to ensure the care staff are following times
allotted for breaks. This will assist in tracking the number of people off
the units at the same time

Rapeaﬁﬂolatlom No Date(s). of Previous Violation(s}):

Signature of Legal Entity Roprosg ifativo
{Reqtilred oiy EVERY Pago) AT A { /ﬁ,@p‘-p’-\

d Name and Title of Ladaf Enllly Reprigeltat
e S LY

S
DEPARTMENT USH ONLY,-JHOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE] s
/ a
The above plan of correstion Is approved as of Plan of corraction Implementation status 45 of /

{D#lle) e

e B < e T — EEA A __'D"F“Hyh‘npte)neé’;ed-,.—_—_ L

T T T K- Parially Implemented - Adoyuale Progress
Partially Implementsd - Inadequate Progress

[T] WMotimpiemented

The above plan of corraction was approvad by
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Viclation Report: 13604 < 00/23/2017 - Colon, Lissetlo
PCH Name: THE LANDING AT WILLOW GROVE

1, REGULATION 66 Pa.Code §2600
2600.86(a) - Sanitary conditions shall be maintained,

2a, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
On 623117, the carpets In room #117 and room # 121 in Memory Care ], hiad a pungent odor of urine.

3. PLAN OF CORREGTION (POC) (Atlach pages as necessary, Remember that you must sign and date any attachied pages.)

Include sleps to corract tha violatlon desciibed above and sieps fo provent a similar violalfon from oscuring ageln. I staps connol be compleled
immadiatsly, Includs dales by which the sleps will e compfated.

The Maintenance Director and Housekeeping Director have developed
a carpet cleaning schedule with focus on our MCUs. They will complete
daily, periodic, walk throughs to monitor for odors. They will
communicate with the caregivers to inquire about any further
assistance that may be needed and will address issues at that time.

Schedule included

Repeat Violatlon: No Data(s) of Previous Violation(s):

Signature of Legal Entily RepfgSeylativ

{Requirey] on EVERY Page} F %\)- ﬁ(,a./k,&\

Printed Name and Title of Leg tatlvo Dat

st Ve (Do “ 853017
DEPARTMENT USE ONL‘#-,&‘OM MAY NOT WRITE BELOW Ti31S LINEI ,/

The above plan of correction is approved as of Plan of correction Implementation stalus as of

ale - Daje]

The above plan of correclion was approved by [:1 Parltally Implemented - Inadequato Progress

"] Notimptemented

e e e LA TS R SR IS S I FAL I T e T e IR ,,;,,-,-.:.-L,- i’-‘““y.it“plgmﬁ;iﬂgdrfjﬁ.;f::—.:jf——,—f:f; I AT
- . Pagifally Implomentad- Adequate Progress —-———--




! Page5of 7

Violation Report: 13994 - 06/23/2017 - Colon, Lissetls
PCH Name: THE LANDING AT WILLOW GROVE _ N

1, REGULATION 56 Pa,Code §2600 )
2600.141(a)(2) - The medical evaluation must include the following: (1) through (10}

2a, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
The medical evaluation for resident # 1, daled 12/45/16, does not inciude the date the resident was evaluated, lhe height, pulse rats,

and temparature.

3, PLAN OF CORREGTION (POC) {Attach pages as nccessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached poges.)
Includa steps fo correct the violallon described above end steps fo prevent a simitar violation from occurring again. If steps canniol be compieted
Immediately, Include dalos by which the steps will be complsled.

The DON along with the ADON will review the DMEs to ensure
it is complete in its entirety

Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Prevlous Viclatlon{s):
Slgnature of Legal Entity Represent

{Requived on EVERY Pagel /W Q&} (/Lu ( Ccﬁ/,_p/\ )

e T, pro |l

DEPARTMENT USE owm HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE! / /

The above plan of corractlon is approved as of | G Plan of correction Implamentation staius as of
a

L S uﬂyimpiemeﬁ%!e s e

farlially Implemented - AdeqUaté Progress |
[:l Partially implemented - Inadequate Progress
[] Notimplemented ‘
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Viotalion Report: 13994 - 06/23/2017 - Colon, Lisselle
PCH Nama: THE LANDING AT WILLOW GROVE
1, REGULATION 56 Pa.Coco §2600

2600.221(b) - The program must provide social, physical, intellectual and recreational activities In a planned, coordinated
and structured manner,

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VICLATION -

During the invesligation, it was observed al 10:30am, the homse's aclivilies program in Memory Care { and Il does not include any
recrealional activities, it was also observad, there was ne motivation fo have the residenls engage In activiites.

3. PLAN OF GORRECTION {POC) (Attach pages as necessory, Remember that you must sign ond date any attached pages.)

Include sleps to comect the violation doscribed above and sleps to prevent a slmilar violation from eccurring again. If staps cannot ba complaled
Immediately, include dates by which the sleps will be complsled.

The Execute Director coinciding with the Memory Care
Coordinator will review the monthly calendar to ensure that
the residents social, physical, intellectual, and recreational
needs are being met. In addition to the advanced and daily
review of activities we have upgraded the Activity Assistant
position by hiring a candidate with MA credentials in music to
help with engagement and motivation for activity attendance

Repeat Violatlon: No Date(s) of Pravious Viclatlon{s):

Signature of Legal Entity Reprise u
{Rayulirad on EVERY Page} ( L{ y; / 173" Laj/c/\

Printed Name and Tltie of Legak Eutity Re;‘ro entative ato
Pl By ™ 9105117

The abave plan of correction Is approved as of

(Requlrgd on EVERY Pago) A‘W)L NJiL
DEPARTMENT USE Oh{LY Y 2H Mé/S‘MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINEI ,/ )
Datg

Plan of carrecllon Imptementatlon status as of {‘ 7

T R i i ettt S i S i B Fu!tylmp!emeﬁtedffifff ST SIS R

* Parfially-Implemented - Adequate Progress.
The above plan of correclion was approved by =, ‘ [ ] Partially tmplemented - Inadequate Progress

(] Notimplemented
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Violation Report: 13994 - 08/23/2017 - Colon, Lissetfe
PCH Name: THE LANDING AT WILLOW GROVE

1. REGULATION 8% Pa,Code §2600

2600.225(c) - The resident shall have additional assessments as follows:
(1} Annually.
(2} If the condition of the resident significanily changes prior to the annual assessment,
{3) At the request of the Department upon cause o believe that an update Is required.

2a, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

Reslident # 1's condliion has slgnificanlly changed since being admilted on - The resident had a tolal of six falis from 2/22H7 to
8/i117. The resldent also requires assistance with personal hygiene. The home has not complaled a new assessment of the resident's
neads {o reflect these changos.

3. PLAN OF GORRECTION (POC) {Attach pages as necessary, Remember that you must sign and date any atiached pages.)

Include slaps lo coract the violation describsd ahova and sleps to praven! a simfler violation from occuming agialn, I sleps cannot be complated
Immsdlalely, Include dates by which the steps will b compleled.

The DON along with the ADON will complete and update the resident’s
RASPs. The Executive Director will monitor for thoroughness of details.

The Executive Director will monitor completion and addendums at our

weekly Thursday meetings to ensure the resident care issues and needs
are being met

Rapeat Viotation: No Date(s) of Previous Viclation(s):

Signature of Legal Enlity Reprosentative

{Roquirgd on EVERY Pagse) | @,i"‘/"l/[ L( C“-fpl/u:’ N

0 ‘ L { ) .
ot VR by RDCS e Q55117

DEPARTMENT USE 6NL{X}/J Hoﬁﬁzs MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE! / )

The above plan of correction Is approved as of . Plan of correction Implementation status as of

-Parlially-Implemented - Adequate-Progress - -
The ahove plan of correclion was approved by D Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress

[T Netimplemented

TS ——) R — Eul;ynnp]anmnmd———__— ) I —






